currency, cash equivalents and loans and financing as well as operations posing interest rate
risk classified in cash equivalents, debentures and loans, to which the Company was
exposed on the base date June 30, 2021, three different scenarios had been defined.

Livetech da Bahia Indústria e Comércio S.A.

Notes to the individual and consolidated interim financial information--Continued
June 30, 2021
(In thousands of Reais, unless otherwise indicated)

52

28. Risk management and valuation of financial instruments--Continued

a) Sensitivity analysis--Continued

Based on projections disclosed by financial institutions (Central Bank of Brazil), it was
obtained the projection of the foreign currency, CDI and Libor for each of the transactions
analyzed, which is defined as probable scenario (scenario 1); based on this, it was calculated
changes of 25% (scenario 2) and 50% (scenario 3). For each scenario it was presented the
new accounting balance considering the stress rate:

Consolidated (Amounts in R$/thousand)  Financial Revenues Projection

Short-term investments - Consolidated
Interest

Rate 06/30/2021 Scenario I Scenario II
Probable
Scenario Scenario III Scenario IV

   -50% -25% 2.75% 25% 50%
Cash and cash equivalents and short-term
investments CDI 36,650 504 756 1,008 1,260 1,512
   Loans, financing and debentures:
   Banco do Brasil CDI  (47,486)  (902)  (1,353)  (1,803)  (2,254)  (2,705)
Banco BNDES IPCA  (33,544)  (1,531)  (2,297)  (3,063)  (3,828)  (4,594)
Banco BTG CDI  (160,921)  (1,261)  (1,891)  (2,522)  (3,152)  (3,783)
Banco CCB CDI  (28,156)  (300)  (450)  (600)  (750)  (900)
Banco CEF S.A CDI  (39,177)  (218)  (327)  (436)  (545)  (654)
Banco Daycoval CDI  (156)  (14)  (21)  (27)  (34)  (41)
Banco Itaú Unibanco CDI  (24,935)  (332)  (498)  (665)  (831)  (997)
Banco Itaú Asset CDI  (40,078)  (543)  (814)  (1,085)  (1,356)  (1,628)
Banco Bradesco CDI  (30,058)  (171)  (256)  (342)  (427)  (512)
Banco Bradesco CDI  (38,091)  (236)  (354)  (472)  (590)  (709)
Banco Santander CDI  (24,033)  (963)  (1,445)  (1,926)  (2,408)  (2,889)
Banco Votorantim CDI  (67,421)  (705)  (1,058)  (1,410)  (1,763)  (2,116)
Banco ABC Brasil CDI  (37,851)  (528)  (791)  (1,055)  (1,319)  (1,583)
Banco BBM Bocom CDI  (37,079)  (497)  (746)  (994)  (1,243)  (1,491)
Banco Citi CDI  (61,931)  (1,093)  (1,639)  (2,186)  (2,732)  (3,279)
  - - - - - -
SWAP - Banco ABC Euro / CDI 2,771 1,423 2,135 2,847 3,559 4,270

SWAP - Citibank
Libor / Dollar

/ CDI 2,781 1,429 2,143 2,858 3,572 4,287
SWAP - Bocom Dollar / CDI  (1,182)  (607)  (911)  (1,214)  (1,518)  (1,821)
SWAP - Votorantim Dollar / CDI  (3,956)  (2,032)  (3,049)  (4,065)  (5,081)  (6,097)
SWAP - Bradesco Dollar / CDI  (2,698)  (1,386)  (2,079)  (2,772)  (3,465)  (4,158)
   Subtotal   (673,201)  (10,467)  (15,701)  (20,932)  (26,165)  (31,400)

Scenarios for Index Changes:
 (i) Dollar  5.00 2.57 3.85 5.14 6.42 7.71
 (i) Euro  5.93 3.05 4.57 6.09 7.61 9.14
 (ii) CDI  0.02 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.03
 (iii) LIBOR  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
 (iv) IPCA  0.08 0.05 0.07 0.09 0.11 0.14

 (*) The loans in foreign currency operations are provided with hedge contracted with the same banks through foreign exchange swap.

Sources:

 (i) Dollar/Euro - PTAX Banco Central do Brasil; (ii) CDI - Banco Central do Brasil; (iii) Libor - Global Rates; (iv) IPCA - Instituto Brasileiro de

Geografia e Estatística.

Livetech da Bahia Indústria e Comércio S.A.

Notes to the individual and consolidated interim financial information--Continued
June 30, 2021

(In thousands of Reais, unless otherwise indicated)

53

29. Segment Information

Management defined the strategic business model, and the Company’s decisions are based on the segments: Telecom and Corporate.